ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 (continued)

1.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
1.6	 Market risk (continued)

1.6.2	 Currency risk
The Entity is exposed to foreign-currency risk through the importation of goods and services, either directly or
indirectly, through the award of contracts to local importers. The Entity manages any material direct exposure
to foreign-currency risk by entering into forward exchange contracts. The Entity manages its indirect exposure
by requiring the local importer to take out a forward exchange contract at the time of procurement, in order to
predetermine the rand value of the contracted goods or services.

Sensitivity analysis
As at 30 June 2017, if the foreign-exchange rate at that date had been 5% higher, with all other variables held
constant, the surplus for the year would have increased by R208 575,95 due to the changes in the carrying
value of the monetary liability at the reporting date, with the opposite effect if the foreign exchange rate had
been 5% lower.

2.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

ECONOMIC ENTITY

Opening
balance

Transfers/
adjustments Additions Disposals Depreciation Impairment

Carrying
value

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000
As at 30 June 2017
Land and buildings 2 290 805 122 333 366 329 (7 060) 6 448 (98 495) 2 680 360
Infrastructure 21 590 520 27 875 4 054 039 (425) (1 023 678) – 24 648 331
Community 6 227 840 116 283 438 885 (114) (348 997) – 6 433 897
Other 4 346 021 (578 805) 1 289 500 (8 245) (548 743) (1 180) 4 498 548
Service concession 1 073 461 (1 085) – – (116 835) – 955 541
Housing rental stock 1 993 968 169 490 62 596 (4 700) (89 302) – 2 132 052
TOTAL 37 522 615 (143 909) 6 211 349 (20 544) (2 121 107) (99 675) 41 348 729
(See annexure B for more details.)

As at 30 June 2016
Land and buildings 2 203 159 50 809 94 651 (75) (52 561) (5 178) 2 290 805
Infrastructure 19 003 078 (228 369) 3 703 860 – (888 049) – 21 590 520
Community 6 308 880 21 114 228 507 – (330 661) – 6 227 840
Other 3 270 801 (129 616) 1 772 181 (8 922) (558 423) – 4 346 021
Service concession 1 193 978 492 – (112) (117 250) (3 647) 1 073 461
Housing rental stock 1 736 862 225 753 114 305 (2 951) (80 001) – 1 993 968
TOTAL 33 716 758 (59 817) 5 913 504 (12 060) (2 026 945) (8 825) 37 522 615

The 2016 comparative amount has been restated see note 44

2017 2016
R’000 R’000

Assets under construction – carrying value
Infrastructure 3 441 462 2 772 766
Community 123 887 64 318
Other 1 171 989 1 265 222

210 City of Cape Town INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

2.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

MUNICIPALITY OF CAPE TOWN

Opening
balance

Transfers/
adjustments Additions Disposals Depreciation Impairment

Carrying
value

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000
As at 30 June 2017
Land and buildings 2 154 183 122 598 350 711 (6 651) 22 909 (98 495) 2 545 255
Infrastructure 21 590 520 27 875 4 054 039 (425) (1 023 678) – 24 648 331
Community 6 227 840 116 283 438 885 (114) (348 997) – 6 433 897
Other 3 852 572 (579 070) 935 437 (7 392) (537 858) (1 180) 3 662 509
Service concession 1 073 461 (1 085) – – (116 835) – 955 541
Housing rental stock 1 993 968 169 490 62 596 (4 700) (89 302) – 2 132 052
TOTAL 36 892 544 (143 909) 5 841 668 (19 282) (2 093 761) (99 675) 40 377 585

As at 30 June 2016
Land and buildings 2 067 847 50 810 79 493 (75) (38 714) (5 178) 2 154 183
Infrastructure 19 003 078 (228 369) 3 703 860 – (888 049) – 21 590 520
Community 6 308 880 21 114 228 507 – (330 661) – 6 227 840
Other 3 132 459 (129 617) 1 402 182 (8 663) (543 789) – 3 852 572
Service concession 1 193 978 492 – (112) (117 250) (3 647) 1 073 461
Housing rental stock 1 736 862 225 753 114 305 (2 951) (80 001) – 1 993 968
TOTAL 33 443 104 (59 817) 5 528 347 (11 801) (1 998 464) (8 825) 36 892 544

2017 2016
R’000 R’000

Assets under construction – carrying value
Infrastructure 3 441 462 2 772 766
Community 123 887 64 318
Other 375 499 803 072

PPE consisting of projects significantly delayed, amounting to R186,97 million, is included in the Asset under construction
(infrastructure) carrying value. The significant delays are due to delays in the roll-out of certain sections of the IRT network
(R104,18 million) and contractor problems in the completion of a new major substation (R82,79 million).

Included in the Asset under construction (infrastructure) carrying value is a halted project amounting to R19,20 million. This is
a water project which has halted due to low dam levels.

The repairs and maintenance for the Entity amounts to R2,37 billion for the financial reporting year. In determining the repairs

[…]

requires the City to retrospectively apply any classification changes in the prior-year comparative figures.

The City of Cape Town’s ‘Grants and subsidies: Other unconditional’ amount was reclassified from ‘Government grants
and subsidies’ to ‘Public contributions’, as indicated below.

The Entity’s comparative figures presented for ‘community’ and ‘other’ assets as transfers/adjustments and additions
were incorrectly classified and consequently corrected. These corrections had no effect on the carrying value of the
statement of financial position.

249City of Cape Town INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 (continued)

44.	PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)
44.2	Reclassification (continued)

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance
and cash flow statement that have been affected by the prior-year adjustment and reclassification.

ECONOMIC ENTITY

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Reclassifi-
cation Restated

Note R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000
2016
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Assets
Non-current assets 42 342 066 1 786 – 42 343 852
Property, plant and equipment 2 37 520 330 2 285 – 37 522 615

Land and buildings 2 289 396 1 409 – 2 290 805
Community 6 308 880 – (111 670) 6 227 840
Other 3 270 801 876 111 670 4 346 021

Deferred taxation 39 3 153 (499) – 2 654
TOTAL ASSETS 54 558 558 1 786 – 54 560 344

Liabilities
Current liabilities 9 005 969 (418) – 9 005 551
Taxation 1 865 (418) – 1 447
Total net assets 33 387 505 2 204 – 33 389 709
Non-controlling interest 23 358 707 709 – 359 416
TOTAL NET ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 54 558 558 1 786 – 54 560 344

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
Revenue
Exchange revenue 19 449 291 – (25 617) 19 423 674
Other income 27 364 781 – (25 617) 339 164
Non-exchange revenue 15 771 290 – 25 617 15 796 907
Fines, penalties and forfeits 1 087 339 – 25 617 1 112 956
Government grants and subsidies 29 5 721 468 – (340) 5 721 128
Public contributions 30 90 914 – 340 91 254
Total revenue 35 220 581 – – 35 220 581

Expenditure
Collection costs 187 398 – 19 187 417
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 34 2 139 276 (2 285) – 2 136 991
Contracted services 3 838 766 – 47 539 3 886 305
General expenses 38 4 247 277 – (47 558) 4 199 719
Total expenditure 30 849 784 (2 285) – 30 847 499
Surplus from operations 4 370 797 2 285 – 4 373 082
Taxation 39 (19 926) (81) – (20 007)
Surplus for the year 4 350 871 2 204 – 4 353 075
Attributable to owners of the controlling entity 4 336 953 1 495 – 4 338 448
Attributable to non-controlling interest 23 13 918 709 – 14 627
Surplus for the year 4 350 871 2 204 – 4 353 075

250 City of Cape Town INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

44.	PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)
44.2	Reclassification (continued)

ECONOMIC ENTITY

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Reclassifi-
cation Restated

Note R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000
2016
CASH FLOW STATEMENT
Cash flow from operating activities
Cash receipts from ratepayers, government
and other 31 377 198 (542 740) – 30 834 458
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (25 087 140) 542 740 – (24 544 400)
Cash generated from operations 40 6 290 058 – – 6 290 058
NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 6 458 242 – – 6 458 242

MUNICIPALITY OF CAPE TOWN

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Reclassifi-
cation Restated

Note R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000
2016
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
Revenue
Exchange revenue 19 053 721 – (25 617) 19 028 104
Other income 27 195 251 – (25 617) 169 634
Non-exchange revenue 15 927 195 – 25 617 15 952 812
Fines, penalties and forfeits 1 087 339 – 25 617 1 112 956
Government grants and subsidies 29 5 721 468 – (340) 5 721 128
Public contributions 30 90 914 – 340 91 254
Total revenue 34 980 916 – – 34 980 916

Expenditure
Collection costs 187 398 – 19 187 417
Contracted services 3 718 716 – 47 539 3 766 255
General expenses 38 4 300 003 – (47 558) 4 252 445
Total expenditure 30 691 261 – – 30 691 261
Surplus for the year 4 289 655 – – 4 289 655

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
Cash flow from operating activities
Cash receipts from ratepayers, government
and other 31 191 624 (542 740) – 30 648 884
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (25 024 565) 542 740 – (24 481 825)
Cash generated from operations 6 167 059 – – 6 167 059
NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 40 6 321 213 – – 6 321 213

251City of Cape Town INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 (continued)

44.	PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)
44.3	Changes in accounting estimates

The annual review of the useful lives and residual values of assets resulted in a decrease of R111,86  million
(2016: R0,57 million) in the depreciation charge to the statement of financial performance. It is impracticable to estimate